
Ii. ~1P~~W~yy 
REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER~ to' 

NOV 0 5 2014 
DATE November 5, 2014 • .QAR[)OF~'AON 

:lPARIC~ 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

NO. 14-280 

C.D. __ --=5==----__ 

SUBJECT: RANCHO PARK GOLF COURSE - DRIVING RANGE IMPROVEMENT 
(PRJ20582) PROJECT - FINAL ACCEPTANCE 

R. Adams 

jiir' *R. Barajas c:st:J 
H. Fujita 

V. Israel 

K. Regan 

Approved ______ _ 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Board: 

Disapproved _____ _ 

1. Approve the final acceptance of work perfonned for the Rancho Park Golf Course -
Driving Range Improvement (PRJ20582) project, under Contract No. 3390 and awarded 
to Judge Netting, Inc., as outlined in the Summary of this Report; 

2. Authorize the Department's Chief Accounting Employee to release all retention monies 
held under Contract No. 3390 to Judge Netting, Inc., thirty-five (35) calendar days after 
acceptance by the Board; and, 

3. Authorize the Board Secretary to furnish Judge Netting, Inc., with a letter of completion 
for the subj ect proj ect. 

SUMMARY: 

On July 19, 2012, the Board awarded Contract No. 3390 (Board Report No. 12-205), in the 
amount of $1,014,889 for the Base Bid and Additive Alternates No.1 and 2, to Judge Netting, 
Inc., (Contractor), for the Rancho Park Golf Course - Driving Range Improvement (PRJ20582) 
project. The project, located at 10460 West Pico Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 90064, in 
the Cheviot Hills community, was deemed substantially complete on January 8, 2014, when the 
Department of Recreation and Parks (Department) took beneficial use of a portion of the 
driving range. On March 17, 2014, the Board approved the release 50% of the retention monies 
and Change Orders Nos. 8 and 9 (Board Report No. 14-066), which increased the contract 
amount over 25% of the original award amount. 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG.2 NO. 14-280 

The project was constructed as a design-build project based on requirements specified by staff 
with input from the community. The base project scope consisted of the construction of an over 
height driving range fence enclosure, varying in height from approximately sixty-two (62) feet to 
eighty (80) feet maximum comprised of steel poles spaced at fifty (50) feet on center with nylon 
netting, and demolition of the existing perimeter fencing, including footings. Additive Alternate 
No.1 required the installation of artificial turf surfacing (140,000 square feet) with colored target 
greens and hazards over crushed base material and Additive Alternate No.2 required the 
installation of a new ten lO-inch heavy duty Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) drainage pipe through the 
driving range (615 linear feet) including three (3) area drains. The Contractor has performed all 
work in a professional manner to the satisfaction of both Department staff and Public Works, 
Bureau of Contract Administration, which is performing quality control/assurance and contract 
compliance functions. 

The project permits were finaled by the Department of Building and Safety on July 28, 2014. On 
October 17, 2014, the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Contract Compliance issued the 
Certificate of Completion. 

A total of ten (10) change orders were issued for the project totaling $271,964.75, for a revised 
contract amount of $1,286,853.75, an increase of 27%, and extended the contract completion 
until May 30, 2014. Change Orders Nos. 1-6, 8 and 9 were for additional items that were not 
included in the original bid scope, Change Order No.7 was executed to extend the contract 
duration until the final change orders were negotiated, and Change Order No. 10 was an 
administrative adjustment to the contract amount for the unexpended permit allowances. 

Staff consulted with the Office of Contract Compliance concerning the status of the labor 
compliance requirements and Affirmative Action requirements on the project. There are no 
outstanding wage violations and Judge Netting, Inc., is in compliance. 

FISCAL IMP ACT STATEMENT: 

At this time, there is no fiscal impact to the Department's General Fund as all operational 
maintenance costs will be absorbed under the Golf Operational Account. 

This report was prepared by David Takata, Project Construction Manager, Planning, 
Construction, and Maintenance Branch, Department of Recreation and Parks and reviewed by 
James A. Ward, Golf Manager, Golf Division, Department of Recreation and Parks, and Cathie 
Santo Domingo, Superintendent, Planning, Construction and Maintenance Branch, Department 
of Recreation and Parks. 



R
A

N
C

H
O

 P
A

R
K

 G
O

LF
 C

O
U

R
S

E
 -

D
R

IV
IN

G
 R

A
N

G
E

 I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
 (

P
R

J2
0

5
8

2
)-

C
H

A
N

G
E

 O
R

D
E

R
 L

O
G

 
co

 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
C

O
 D

at
e 

C
O

 E
st

im
at

e 
C

O
 A

pp
ro

ve
d 

C
al

en
da

r 
D

ay
s 

N
um

be
r 

O
w

ne
r 

re
qu

es
te

d 
ad

di
tio

na
l 

se
rv

ic
es

 f
or

 t
he

 
de

si
gn

 o
f t

he
 d

riv
in

g 
ra

ng
e 

th
a

t 
w

er
e 

no
t 

pa
rt

 o
f 

1 
th

e
 b

id
 s

co
pe

 fo
r:

 f
ut

ur
e 

lig
ht

in
g,

 f
ee

s 
to

 e
xt

en
d 

4/
16

/2
01

3 
$0

.0
0 

$3
3,

95
0.

00
 

18
0 

fe
nc

e 
va

ri
an

ce
 e

xp
ira

tio
n,

 o
pe

ra
tio

na
l 

ne
ed

s 
to

 
m

ai
nt

ai
n 

th
e 

dr
iv

in
g 

ra
ng

e,
 a

nd
 t

e
m

p
 h

itt
in

g 
ne

t 
fo

r 
pa

tr
on

s 
du

rin
g 

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n.

 
O

w
n

e
r 

re
qu

es
te

d 
ad

di
tio

na
l 

ar
tif

ic
ia

l t
u

rf
 to

 r
ed

uc
e 

2 
th

e
 a

m
ou

nt
 o

f t
h

e
 n

at
ur

al
 g

ra
ss

 b
et

w
ee

n 
th

e 
te

e 
6/

18
/2

01
3 

$7
7,

00
0.

00
 

$8
1,

92
5.

00
 

0 
lin

e 
an

d 
ar

tif
ic

ia
l 

tu
rf

. 

O
w

n
e

r 
re

qu
es

te
d 

th
e 

se
rv

ic
es

 o
f a

 s
ub

co
nt

ra
ct

or
 

3 
to

 l
oc

at
ed

 t
he

 C
ity

 S
to

rm
 d

ra
in

 l
in

e 
th

ro
ug

h 
th

e 
11

/2
2/

20
13

 
$3

,7
57

.6
0 

$3
,7

57
.6

0 
7 

dr
iv

in
g 

ra
ng

e.
 

4 
O

w
n

e
r 

re
qu

es
te

d 
re

m
ov

al
 o

f c
on

cr
et

e 
pa

ds
 a

nd
 

11
/2

7/
20

13
 

$4
4,

00
0.

00
 

$4
2,

53
5.

70
 

7 
ca

rt
h 

pa
th

s 
ou

ts
id

e 
o

f t
he

 d
riv

in
g 

ra
ng

e 

O
w

n
e

r 
re

qu
es

te
d 

a 
4t

h 
ar

ea
 d

ra
in

 t
o 

be
 i

ns
ta

lle
d 

5 
al

on
g 

th
e 

ou
ts

id
e 

o
f t

he
 w

e
st

 d
riv

in
g 

ra
ng

e 
fe

nc
e 

12
/6

/2
01

3 
$1

,2
00

.0
0 

$1
,5

44
.3

5 
7 

to
 b

e 
in

co
rp

or
at

ed
 in

 t
h

e
 f

ut
ur

e 
ca

rt
 p

at
h 

O
w

n
e

r 
re

qu
es

te
d 

th
e 

in
st

al
la

tio
n 

o
f 

a 
n

e
w

 
6 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
re

a 
be

hi
nd

 t
he

 d
riv

in
g 

ra
ng

e 
fo

r 
12

/2
0/

20
13

 
$3

8,
40

0.
00

 
$4

0,
53

6.
10

 
30

 
op

er
at

io
na

l 
su

pp
or

t 
o

f t
he

 r
an

ge
 o

pe
ra

tio
ns

 
, 

O
w

n
e

r 
an

d 
co

nt
ra

ct
or

 a
g 

re
ed

 t
o 

ex
te

nd
 t

he
 

7 
co

nt
ra

ct
 d

ur
at

io
n 

in
 o

rd
er

 to
 c

om
pl

et
e 

th
e 

cl
os

eo
ut

 
2/

12
/2

01
4 

$0
.0

0 
$0

.0
0 

46
 

w
ith

 t
he

 f
in

al
 c

ha
ng

e 
or

de
rs

 p
ro

po
sa

ls
 w

er
e 

be
in

g 
pr

ep
ar

ed
. 

O
w

n
e

r 
re

qu
es

te
d 

th
e 

in
st

al
la

tio
n 

o
f a

 s
to

rm
 w

at
er

 
8 

re
te

nt
io

n 
sy

st
em

 t
o 

co
m

pl
y 

w
ith

 t
h

e
 C

ity
 L

ow
 

4/
1/

20
14

 
$7

5,
00

0.
00

 
$7

6,
63

9.
00

 
81

 
Im

pa
ct

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
re

qu
ir

em
en

ts
 

O
w

n
e

r 
re

qu
es

t 
th

e 
in

st
al

lti
on

 o
f 

a 
la

rg
er

 a
cc

es
s 

9 
g

a
te

 f
or

 fu
rt

ur
e 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 v
eh

ic
le

s 
to

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
4/

1/
20

14
 

$3
,5

20
.0

0 
$3

,5
20

.0
0 

0 
th

e
 d

riv
in

g 
ra

ng
e 

im
po

rv
em

en
ts

 
~
O
_
 

P
er

m
it 

A
llo

w
an

ce
 w

as
 n

ot
 f

ul
ly

 e
xp

en
de

d 
9/

18
/2

01
4 

-$
12

,4
43

.0
0 

-$
12

,4
43

.0
0 

0 




